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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr PM Beckwith 

	Scheme
	:
	The Winterthur Life Self Administered Personal Pension Scheme (the SAPP)

	Respondent
	:
	Winterthur Pension Trustees UK Limited (Winterthur) 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Beckwith says that Winterthur should reimburse him for solicitor’s fees of £1,573.32 which he incurred when he legal took action against Winterthur to recover monies that they had wrongly removed from his SAPP account. He also says that although he accepts Winterthur’s offer to repay the monies, the interest that Winterthur have calculated in addition to the repayment is insufficient.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. The SAPP commenced on 21 November 1995. Winterthur were the Scheme administrator and trustee. 

4. The SAPP owned two commercial properties. There was an issue concerning VAT payments and receipts in relation to one of them which was settled in Mr Beckwith’s favour. 

5. There was a further issue that concerned the raising of six fee invoices by Winterthur. According to Mr Beckwith, a verbal agreement had been reached with Winterthur (which they dispute) that they would not charge fees for a period of two years, yet the fees had been raised. In addition, Mr Beckwith says that with or without the verbal agreement, the calculation of all fees charged was incorrect and that Winterthur had deducted too much money from the SAPP account. 

6. Mr Beckwith later accepted that there is no clear evidence of the agreement (and my office’s investigation, which included reviewing telephone conversations was unable to identify such an agreement). The remaining issue in question therefore was an over-deduction of fees by Winterthur of £10,022.91. 
7. Mr Beckwith appointed a firm of solicitors, Mundays, to advise and assist with the preparation of Mr Beckwith’s submissions to the Pensions Ombudsman. Mundays’ costs were £1,573.32.
8. On 28 November 2007, Winterthur offered to repay the overcharged fees of £10.022.91, with interest (calculated at bank base rates) of £2,070.97, total sum payable of £12,093.88 as at 28 November 2007, but which Winterthur accept must be brought up to the date of payment.
9. On 3 December 2007, Winterthur also offered to pay Mr Beckwith the sum of £200 to reflect the distress and inconvenience he suffered as a result of their maladministration.
10. Mr Beckwith wants the interest on the overcharged fees to be calculated and paid in accordance with the rates and practice of the Royal Bank of Scotland, where the SAPP account was held. 
SUBMISSIONS

11. Mr Kinnon says:
11.1. Winterthur’s offer to repay £10,022.91, with interest, is only accepted if they agree to pay these amounts by 31 March 2008 into his SAPP account held at James Hay, his new provider. Winterthur are also to pay the sum of £200 directly to Mr Beckwith.
11.2. If these amounts are paid by 31 March 2008, Mr Beckwith is prepared to forego the payment of Mundays’ costs of £1,573.32.
11.3. There is a requirement for interest to be paid on the amount overcharged because interest has not accrued since it was removed from the SAPP bank account. 
11.4. Winterthur’s calculation of the interest payable on the £10.022.91 is to be disclosed and agreed by him. 

11.5. Although it is correct to calculate the interest using the bank base rates, the correct rate to use is that of the Royal Bank of Scotland. The calculation should be from the date the monies were deducted to the date the monies are restored. Winterthur are still holding the monies in their own account and are being paid interest on it, which they have no right to possess.
12. Winterthur say:

12.1. They provide a free complaint investigation service with rights of referral to the Financial Ombudsman Service (FOS) and the Pensions Ombudsman. Mr Beckwith personally elected to employ a solicitor to act on his behalf in his dealings with them. This was at Mr Beckwith’s own discretion and they were not party to his decision. As such they are not prepared to meet his legal fees.
12.2. Their offer to pay the overcharged takes account of lost interest using bank base rates from 7 March 2003 to present day. These rates are likely to be higher than the Royal Bank of Scotland rates that Mr Beckwith prefers.

12.3. They have not yet received a direct acceptance from Mr Beckwith of their offer to repay the overcharged sum and the £200 compensation.

CONCLUSIONS
13. Both FOS and the Pensions Ombudsman have inquisitorial and investigative powers.  It is not usually necessary in either case for a solicitor to be involved in the preparation of a complaint.  There is nothing about this fairly straightforward matter that would justify a direction against Winterthur to pay Mr Beckwith’s legal costs.
14. There is no longer a dispute for me to decide about the alleged agreement to waive fees (though Mr Beckwith’s position remains that there was an agreement that cannot be evidenced). The parties are also basically in agreement about the overcharge of fees, totalling £10,022.91, which Winterthur have offered to repay.

15. The interest payable on the £10,022.91 offered by Winterthur was originally calculated using bank base rate, which is the same as, or very similar to, the interest rate that I would normally stipulate. I regard interest at bank base rate to be adequate redress for any injustice suffered by Mr Beckwith.
16. The offers made by Winterthur of £10,022.91 plus interest at base rate to the date of payment and £200 are sufficient redress for any maladministration by them.  There is therefore no remaining injustice to Mr Beckwith and it is not necessary for me to uphold the complaint.  I am satisfied that Winterthur will settle in accordance with their offers, so no directions are necessary.  In the unlikely event that Winterthur do not honour their commitment Mr Beckwith will be able to complain to me and the matter can be dealt with quickly.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

19 March 2008
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